

## 2025 Medical Plan Comparison Table (Aetna, Cigna and Anthem)

Consumer Directed Health Plans (CDHP): Core and Core Plus

Benefit Features	Aetna: Choice POS II Network Cigna: Open Access Plus Network Anthem: Blue National PPO (Blue Card)				CDHP Core Plus Aetna: Choice POS II Network Cigna: Open Access Plus Network Anthem: National PPO (Blue Card)			
	In-Network		Out-of-Network <sup>1</sup> (based on Maximum Allowable Amount)		In-Network		Out-of-Network <sup>1</sup> (based on Maximum Allowable Amount)	
Annual Deductible <sup>2</sup> Benefits Base Salary (BBS) <sup>3</sup>	Individual	Family	Individual	Family	Individual	Family	Individual	Family
< \$200,000	\$3,000	\$6,000	\$4,000	\$8,000	\$1,650	\$3,300	\$4,000	\$8,000
\$200k - \$300k	\$3,250	\$6,500	\$6,000	\$12,000	\$1,750	\$3,500	\$6,000	\$12,000
> \$300k	\$3,500	\$7,000	\$10,000	\$20,000	\$2,000	\$4,000	\$10,000	\$20,000
	If you are covering one or more dependents, the <b>family annual deductible must be met before the plan pays for costs for any individual,</b> excluding preventive care.				If you are covering one or more dependents, the <b>family annual deductible must be met before the plan pays for costs for any individual,</b> excluding preventive care.			
Coinsurance What you pay after your deductible is met (does not apply to preventive care)	You <b>pay 20%</b> after your deductible is met; The plan pays 80%		You <b>pay 40%</b> of the Allowable Amount (after deductible is met); The plan pays 60% of the Allowable Amount You are responsible for all amounts over the Allowable Amount (300% of Medicare fee schedule)		You <b>pay 15</b> % after your deductible is met; The plan pays 85%		You <b>pay 40%</b> of the Allowable Amount (after deductible is met); The plan pays 60% of the Allowable Amount You are responsible for all amounts over the Allowable Amount (300% of Medicare fee schedule)	
Annual Out-of-Pocket Maximum <sup>2</sup> (including deductible and coinsurance) BBS <sup>3</sup>	Individual	Family	Individual	Family	Individual	Family	Individual	Family
< \$200,000	\$4,500	\$6,750	\$6,000	\$12,000	\$3,000	\$4,500	\$6,000	\$12,000
\$200k - \$300k	\$6,000	\$9,000	\$9,000	\$18,000	\$4,000	\$6,000	\$9,000	\$18,000
> \$300k	\$6,500	\$13,0004	\$11,000	\$22,000	\$6,000	\$9,000	\$11,000	\$22,000
Health Savings Account (HSA) Contribution *Note: UBS contributions and IRS limits on annu UBS Contributions for 2025 <sup>36</sup>	ual contributions to an H	ISA are the same for both	the Core and Core Plus p	plans and are not tied to in-netv	vork or out-of-net	work care.	Family	
BBS <sup>3</sup>	maividuai		Talliny		individual		Tanniy	
< \$100,000	\$3003a seeding plus up to \$400 in wellness contribution		\$6003a seeding plus up to \$800 in wellness incentives		\$300 <sup>3a</sup> seeding plus up to \$400 in wellness contribution		\$600³a seeding plus up to	\$800 in wellness incentives
	\$2003 seeding plus up to \$400 in wellness incentives		\$4003a seeding plus up to \$800 in wellness incentives					
\$100k - \$300k		to \$400 in wellness	\$4003 seeding plus up	to \$800 in wellness incentives	\$2003 seeding pl incentives	us up to \$400 in wellness	\$4003 seeding plus up to	\$800 in wellness incentives
\$100k - \$300k > \$300k	incentives	o in wellness contributions	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	to \$800 in wellness incentives  0 in wellness incentives	incentives	us up to \$400 in wellness o \$400 in wellness incentives	\$4003 seeding plus up to  No seeding; Up to \$800 in	
> \$300k Employee Contributions (same rules for Core and Core Plus)	incentives  No seeding; Up to \$400  Annual Maxii Annual Maxii Additional ca *Note: Under IRS rules,	D in wellness contributions  mum for individual coverage mum for family coverage: \$: atch-up annual contributions: the annual maximum include	No seeding; Up to \$80 e: \$4,300* 3,550* es \$1,000 per year at age 5!	0 in wellness incentives  5 so the maximum is \$5,300* for a	incentives  No seeding; Up to  n individual and \$9, s. You are responsib.	o \$400 in wellness incentives  550* for family coverage le for ensuring your compliance	No seeding; Up to \$800 in	
> \$300k  Employee Contributions (same rules for Core and Core Plus)  Preventive Care – What the plan pays	incentives  No seeding; Up to \$400  Annual Maxin  Annual Maxin  Additional ca  *Note: Under IRS rules, footnotes 3a and 3b at	D in wellness contributions mum for individual coverage mum for family coverage: \$\(\frac{1}{2}\) tch-up annual contributions the annual maximum including the end of this document a	No seeding; Up to \$80 s: \$4,300* 3,550* s: \$1,000 per year at age 5: tes the combined amount is well as the Health Saving	0 in wellness incentives 5 so the maximum is \$5,300* for a of employee and UBS contribution gs Account Highlights PDF on www.	incentives  No seeding; Up to  n individual and \$9, s. You are responsite w.ubs.com/usben	o \$400 in wellness incentives  550* for family coverage  lee for ensuring your compliance  lefits.	No seeding; Up to \$800 in	ings Accounts. Please be sure to read
> \$300k Employee Contributions (same rules for Core and Core Plus)	incentives  No seeding; Up to \$400  Annual Maxii Annual Maxii Additional ca *Note: Under IRS rules,	D in wellness contributions mum for individual coverage mum for family coverage: \$\(\frac{1}{2}\) tch-up annual contributions the annual maximum including the end of this document a	No seeding; Up to \$80 s: \$4,300* 3,550* s: \$1,000 per year at age 5: tes the combined amount is well as the Health Saving	0 in wellness incentives  5 so the maximum is \$5,300* for a of employee and UBS contribution	incentives  No seeding; Up to  n individual and \$9, s. You are responsite w.ubs.com/usben	o \$400 in wellness incentives  550* for family coverage le for ensuring your compliance	No seeding; Up to \$800 in	ings Accounts. Please be sure to read
> \$300k  Employee Contributions (same rules for Core and Core Plus)  Preventive Care – What the plan pays	incentives  No seeding; Up to \$400  Annual Maxin  Annual Maxin  Additional ca  *Note: Under IRS rules, footnotes 3a and 3b at	D in wellness contributions  mum for individual coverage mum for family coverage: \$\\$ itch-up annual contributions the annual maximum inclue the end of this document a  once per calendar year)	No seeding; Up to \$80  s: \$4,300* 3,550* s: \$1,000 per year at age 5; des the combined amount is well as the Health Saving  60% after deductible (	0 in wellness incentives 5 so the maximum is \$5,300* for a of employee and UBS contribution gs Account Highlights PDF on www.	incentives  No seeding; Up to  n individual and \$9, s. You are responsitive, ubs.com/usben	o \$400 in wellness incentives  550* for family coverage  lee for ensuring your compliance  lefits.	No seeding; Up to \$800 in	ings Accounts. Please be sure to read
> \$300k Employee Contributions (same rules for Core and Core Plus)  Preventive Care – What the plan pays Routine Physical Exams (adult) Well Woman Care	incentives  No seeding; Up to \$400  Annual Maxii Annual Maxii Additional ca *Note: Under IRS rules, footnotes 3a and 3b at	D in wellness contributions mum for individual coverage mum for family coverage: \$ stch-up annual contribution: the annual maximum inclue the end of this document a once per calendar year) once per calendar year)	No seeding; Up to \$80  s: \$4,300* 3,550* s: \$1,000 per year at age 5; des the combined amount is well as the Health Saving  60% after deductible (	0 in wellness incentives  5 so the maximum is \$5,300* for a of employee and UBS contribution gs Account Highlights PDF on www.	incentives  No seeding; Up to  n individual and \$9, s. You are responsitive, ubs.com/usben	o \$400 in wellness incentives  550* for family coverage ale for ensuring your compliance efits.  tible (once per calendar year) tible (once per calendar year)	No seeding; Up to \$800 in No seeding; Up to	ings Accounts. Please be sure to read

<sup>\*</sup>The IRS has increased the required minimum annual deductible for high deductible health plans to \$1,650 for self-only coverage and \$3,300 for family coverage for Plan year 2025.



Benefit Features	Aetna: Ch Cigna: Oper	DHP Core Joice POS II Network In Access Plus Network Joinal PPO (Blue Card)	<b>CDHP Core Plus</b> Aetna: Choice POS II Network Cigna: Open Access Plus Network Anthem: National PPO (Blue Card)		
benefit reatures	In-Network	Out-ot-Network <sup>1</sup> (based on Maximum Allowable Amount)	In-Network	Out-ot-Network¹ (based on Maximum Allowable Amount)	
Physician Services – What the plan pays after th	e deductible is met				
Primary Care Physician (PCP) Office Visits	100% after your deductible is met	60% after deductible	100% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Specialist Office Visits	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Physical and Occupational Therapy	80% after deductible; Limited to 90 visits combined per calendar year	60% after deductible; Limited to 90 visits combined per calendar year	85% after deductible; Limited to 90 visits combined per calendar year	60% after deductible; Limited to 90 visits combined per calendar year	
Speech Therapy	80% after deductible; Limited to 90 visits per calendar year	60% after deductible; Limited to 90 visits per calendar year	85% after deductible; Limited to 90 visits per calendar year	60% after deductible; Limited to 90 visits per calendar year	
Outpatient Surgery	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Chiropractic Care	80% after deductible; Limited to 20 visits per calendar year	60% after deductible; Limited to 20 visits per calendar year	85% after deductible; Limited to 20 visits per calendar year	60% after deductible; Limited to 20 visits per calendar year	
Hospital Services (pre-certification may be requ					
Inpatient Hospital-Facility Services	80% after deductible; (limited to semi-private room rate)	60% after deductible (limited to semi-private room rate)	85% after deductible (limited to semi-private room rate)	60% after deductible	
Inpatient Hospital – Professional Services (surgeon, radiologist, anesthesiologist, pathologist)	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Laboratory and Radiology Services (pre-certifica	ntion may be required; confirm with carrier prior t				
Physician's Office (performed and billed as part of physician office visit)	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Independent or Outpatient Facility	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Emergency Room / Urgent Care Facility (performed as part of emergency room or urgent care visit)	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Inpatient Hospital (performed as part of a hospital stay)	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Emergency and Urgent Care Services					
Urgent Care Facility	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Ambulance	Emergency: 80% after deductible Non-Emergency: 60% after deductible	Emergency: 80% after deductible Non-Emergency: 60% after deductible	Emergency: 85% after deductible Non-Emergency: 60% after deductible	Emergency: 85% after deductible Non-Emergency: 60% after deductible	
Emergency Room	Emergency: 80% after deductible Non-Emergency: 60% after deductible	Emergency: 80% after deductible Non-Emergency: 60% after deductible	Emergency: 85% after deductible Non-Emergency: 60% after deductible	Emergency: 85% after deductible Non-Emergency: 60% after deductible	
Mental Health and Substance Abuse treatment					
Inpatient Services (pre-certification may be required)	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Outpatient Services – Physician Office Visit	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Outpatient Services – Facility	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	

<sup>\*</sup>The IRS has increased the required minimum annual deductible for high deductible health plans to \$1,650 for self-only coverage and \$3,300 for family coverage for Plan year 2025.

Benefit Features	Aetna: Cho Cigna: Open	PHP Core nice POS II Network Access Plus Network ional PPO (Blue Card)	CDHP Core Plus Aetna: Choice POS II Network Cigna: Open Access Plus Network Anthem: National PPO (Blue Card)		
	In-Network	Out-of-Network <sup>1</sup> (based on Maximum Allowable Amount)	In-Network	Out-of-Network <sup>†</sup> (based on Maximum Allowable Amount)	
Other Services (pre-certification may be require	ed; confirm with carrier prior to service)				
Home Healthcare	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after ded80ctible	
Skilled Nursing Facility	80% after deductible; Limited to 180 days per calendar year	60% after deductible; Limited to 180 days per calendar year	85% after deductible; Limited to 180 days per calendar year	60% after deductible; Limited to 180 days per calendar year	
Infertility Services <sup>5</sup>	80% after deductible	60% after deductible	85% after deductible	60% after deductible	
Travel and Lodging#	80% after deductible Coverage of travel for all covered Medical and Behavioral services for which access is limited because contracted providers are not available within the designated mile radius.  Max: \$5,000 per occurrence / \$10,000 annual (maximum does not apply to Behavioral or Substance abuse covered services)  Lodging and mileage reimbursements per current IRS guidelines	N/A	85% after deductible Coverage of travel for all covered Medical and Behavioral services for which access is limited because contracted providers are not available within the designated mile radius.  Max: \$5,000 per occurrence/\$10,000 annual (maximum does not apply to Behavioral or Substance abuse covered services) Lodging and mileage reimbursements per current IRS guidelines	N/A	
Prescription Drugs (Administered by CVS Caremark for Aetna, Cigna and Anthem)	Retail (30-day Supply)	Mail Order or Maintenance Choice Program (90- day Supply)	Retail (30-day Supply)	Mail Order or Maintenance Choice Program (90-day Supply)	
<b>Preventive Drugs</b> on the Affordable Care Act (ACA) list	Plan pays 100%; deductible does not apply	Plan pays 100%; deductible does not apply	Plan pays 100%; deductible does not apply	Plan pays 100%; deductible does not apply	
<b>Preventive Drugs</b> on your Drug Administrator's list	Deductible does not apply. See below for your co-pay or coinsurance depending on the Tier of the drug.	Deductible <i>does not</i> apply. See below for your co-pay or coinsurance depending on the Tier of the drug.	Deductible <i>does not</i> apply. See below for your co-pay or coinsurance depending on the Tier of the drug.	Deductible <i>does not</i> apply.  See below for your co-pay or coinsurance depending on the Tier of the drug.	
Tier 1/Generic Drugs <sup>†</sup>	\$5 co-pay <i>after deductible</i> for non-preventive drugs <sup>6</sup>	\$12.50 co-pay after deductible for non-preventive <sup>6</sup>	\$5 co-pay after deductible for non- preventive <sup>6</sup>	\$12.50 co-pay after deductible for non-preventive <sup>6</sup>	
Tier 2/Preferred Brand Drugs Ŧ	25% coinsurance after deductible for non- preventive drugs <sup>6</sup> (max \$100 per fill/refill)	25% coinsurance after deductible for non-preventive drugs <sup>6</sup> (max \$250 per fill/refill)	25% coinsurance after deductible for non- preventive drugs <sup>6</sup> (max \$100 per fill/refill)	25% coinsurance <i>after deductible</i> for non-preventive drugs <sup>6</sup> (max \$250 per fill/refill)	
Tier 3/Non-Preferred Brand Name Drugs <sup>‡</sup>	45% coinsurance after deductible <sup>6</sup> (max \$200 per fill/refill)	45% coinsurance after deductible <sup>6</sup> (max \$500 per fill/refill)	45% coinsurance after deductible <sup>6</sup> (max \$200 per fill/refill)	45% coinsurance after deductible <sup>6</sup> (max \$500 per fill/refill)	
<b>T</b> For details on prescription drug coverage, the	various tiers of drugs, and carrier and ACA preventive car	e lists, see <b>www.ubs.com/usbenefits.</b>			
# Please contact your carrier (Aetna, Anthem or Cigna	) for additional details, exclusions, limitations and the claim sub	mission form and process. Additional support is available by contacti	ng Alight Healthcare Navigation at +1 888 251-2500		

## **Important Footnotes to Medical Plan Comparison Table**

- 1. When using an out-of-network provider, you are responsible for all amounts over the plan's Maximum Allowable Amount. This is in addition to any deductible, coinsurance and copayment amounts. Amounts over the plan's Maximum Allowable Amount do not count towards your out-of-pocket maximum.
- 2. Annual Deductibles and Out-of-Pocket Maximums do not cross-accumulate between in-network and out-of-network benefits. That means out-of-network provider costs apply only to the out-of-network deductible and out-of-network maximum, while any innetwork costs apply only to the in-network deductible and out-of-pocket maximum. In accordance with IRS guidelines that apply to Consumer Directed Health Plans the annual deductible under the medical plan applies to prescription drugs. Prescription drug expenses also apply to the medical plan's out-of-pocket maximum.
- 3. **Benefits Base Salary:** For purposes of the plan, Benefits Base Salary (BBS) is defined as your gross cash-eligible earnings prior to any pre-tax deductions, as determined by the plan administrator in its sole discretion. Generally, eligible earnings are your salary, the cash portion of your discretionary annual bonus and commissions (as applicable). Eligible earnings do not include, without limitation, the following:
  - Any non-cash compensation (including, but not limited to, restricted stock and any awards under UBS deferred compensation plans, whether or not paid in cash);
  - Any non-recurring compensation (including, but not limited to, the amounts realized on the exercise of stock options, employee transition bonus payments/Employee Forgivable Loans, and prizes and awards); and
  - Payments from the UBS PartnerPlus Plan and UBS Deferred Award Program.

Your BBS is determined as of August 31 of the prior calendar year (for employees who terminate employment prior to such August 31 date, BBS is as of the date employment ended).

- 3a. These automatic contributions to employee HSAs from UBS are called Annual Core contributions. Please see the Health Savings Account Highlights PDF on the **www.ubs.com/usbenefits** website for details.
- 3b. UBS contributions are contingent upon your being employed by UBS on the date the contributions are made to the account. Please make sure you review the types of contributions and details in the Health Savings Account Highlights PDF on the **www.ubs.com/usbenefits** website. In addition, to receive UBS contributions, you must be enrolled in a UBS Core or Core Plus medical plan option and have an HSA through the UBS offering via Benefits Express at UMB Bank.
- 4. According to the Affordable Care Act guidelines, if a family member meets an individual annual out-of-pocket maximum of \$9,200, the plan will begin paying 100% of that individual's eligible covered expenses for the rest of the plan year.
- 5. Coverage is provided for artificial insemination and IVF, intracytoplasmic sperm injection, GIFT and ZIFT up to a lifetime maximum of \$35,000 in-network or \$15,000 lifetime maximum out-of-network, which will be calculated from January 1, 2017 forward.
- 6. Deductible does not apply to medications on the CVS Caremark Preventive Drug List (as applicable). More information can be found in the Preventive and Preferred Drug Lists table on **www.ubs.com/usbenefits**.

This document is for general reference and highlights certain plans and programs of UBS for eligible employees in the United States (not including Hawaii and Puerto Rico). It is a Summary of Material Modifications to those plans and programs. More detailed descriptions of these plans and programs can be found in the legal plan documents governing these benefits. While we have made every effort to make this website accurate, if there is any conflict between the information contained herein and the applicable plan documents, the plan documents will govern. The information contained herein does not imply that participation in the plans and programs is a guarantee of continued employment with UBS. It also does not imply or guarantee that the plans and programs will exist or remain unchanged in the future. Nothing herein creates any vested or contractual rights. UBS continues to reserve the right to change or terminate its plans and programs at any time in the future for any reason.